
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 5 October 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held on Wednesday, 13 October 2021 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: E H Atherton 

S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
B C Carr 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
T Hallam 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 

L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Mayor) 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
S Paterson 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Roberts-Thomson 
R S Robinson 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021.  
 
 

 

4.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 

 

5.   PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS   
 
 

 

6.   LEADER'S REPORT   
 
 

 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
 

 

8.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS   
 
 

 

9.   MEMBERS' SPEECHES ON WARD ISSUES   
 
 

 

10.   QUESTIONS ON OUTSIDE BODIES   
 
 

 

11.   APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING 
GROUPS 
 

 

 Councillor M Handley has advised that she has ceased 
representing the Conservative Group and intends to sit as 
an independent member of the Council. There will be an 
effect on the composition of committees of the Council for 
the purposes of proportionality. Therefore, the Council is 
asked to make appointments in accordance with the 
schedule to be laid before the meeting. 

 



 

 

 
 

12.   DECISIONS FROM COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

(Pages 15 - 46) 

 To note the decisions made by the Council’s Committees. 
 
 

 

13.   CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

(Pages 47 - 48) 

 To consider a proposal to change the Council’s system of 
governance. 
 
 

 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

15.   LAND SALE ADJACENT TO THE CREMATORIUM SITE  
 

(Pages 49 - 52) 

 Policy and Performance Committee 
 30 September 2021  
 
The item was considered at the Policy and Performance 
Committee on 30 September 2021 whereat, it was resolved 
that the report be recommended to Full Council with the 
amendment to include the Group Leaders in the consultation 
process. The amended recommendation is as follows:  
 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that: 
 
1. The surplus land at the Crematorium be sold to 

the developer as a private treaty disposal in line 

with the Council’s land disposal policy and 

2. A delegation be made to Broxtowe’s Deputy Chief 

Executive and s.151 officer, in consultation with 

the Chair and Vice Chair of the Bramcote 

Bereavement Services Joint Committee and the 

Group Leaders, to progress all key approvals 

relating to the subsequent sale of the land. 

 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R D MacRae, Mayor 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
M Brown 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
D Grindell  
T Hallam 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
S Kerry 
H Land 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
S Paterson 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Roberts-Thomson 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E H Atherton, S A Bagshaw, 
L A Ball BEM, B C Carr, S J Carr, M Handley, H G Khaled MBE, L A Lally, P Lally and 
R S Robinson 

 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R I Jackson declared a non-pecuniary interest with being a Committee 
member on the Bramcote Bereavement Services agenda item 15.1, minute item 28.1 
refers.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 
12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
It was noted that Councillor M J Crow had replaced Councillor P D Simpson as Deputy 
Leader of the Opposition.  
 
 

13 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor gave a resume of his engagements. He had attended thirty official 
engagements since May including the launch of the Beeston Art Trail, a golden 
wedding anniversary and had raised two flags for the Armed Forces Day.  
 
Future events that were being planned for the Mayors chosen charity, Broxtowe Youth 
Homelessness, included a charity bike ride to coincide with Big Green Week and 
community celebration with readings, prayers, poems, music and songs.  
 
The Mayor was saddened to inform the meeting of the recent death of ex-Councillor 
Joan Briggs. There was a minute’s silence to remember her by.  Many tributes were 
read out and a suggestion of a blue plaque around Beeston and a request for the 
Council to plant a tree in memory of her.  
 
 

14 PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented.  
 
 

15 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
The Leader updated Councillors on relevant mat
[...]
ARD ISSUES  
 
 

18.1 SPEECH BY COUNCILLOR P J OWEN  
 
Councillor P J Owen raised the ongoing issue with the ability to get in touch with the 
Council by telephone. He had a request from a constituent to raise this issue in a 
public forum. His constituents had stated that they had tried multiple times to get 
though and one resident had spent over two hours waiting for the call to be answered. 
Councillor P J Owen said this Council should offer a full and unreserved apology to 
the residents of the Borough for the failures of systems we have in place to allow them 
to contact the Council. 
 
In response the Leader of the Council offered his sincerest apology. He gave reasons 
why for example staff self-isolating and operating from home. However, said 
improvements would be made with a replacement telephony system operating by the 
end of August 2021 with the integration of the systems into Microsoft Teams and 
replacement of the switchboard within the Contact Centre by the end of the year. 
Officers had been dealing with a high volume of calls and would be working with 
service areas to provide solutions. He agreed it was common courtesy to answer the 
phone.  The Leader would be visiting officers face-to-face to ensure immediate 
improvement.  
 
 

19 QUESTIONS ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no questions on outside bodies. 

Page 8



 
 

20 DECISIONS FROM COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
There were no questions on the decisions from Committee meetings. 
 
 

21 NOTICE OF MOTIONS  
 
 

21.1 THE FOLLOWING MOTION HAS BEEN RECEIVED FROM THE JOINT GROUP:  
 
The following Notice of Motion was proposed by Councillor T Hallam and Seconded 
by Councillor M Radulovic MBE 
 
‘’ Broxtowe Borough Council notes: 
 

1) That Broxtowe is a distinct community and not simply an extension of 
Nottingham; 

2) That considerable work has been put in by many people to creating the 
community feel of the borough 

3) That Broxtowe has never been one constituency for parliamentary purpose
[...]
, and that of these 69 people failed to return later. If this was 
replicated across each of the 363 district or unitary council areas in Great 
Britain this would mean that 83,853 people would be turned away at the polling 
stations and of these 25,047 people would not return to vote. 

g) These figures do not include people who did not attempt to vote because they 
did not have the right ID or those who left after talking to party tellers before 
entering the polling station. 

h) That research by the cabinet office showed that implementing full voter ID 
across the country was likely to cost up to £20million per general election; 

i) That requiring voters to produce ID is likely to act as a method of voter 
suppression; 

j) The Conservative MP David Davis said that “Voter ID will potentially 
disenfranchise thousands of people. It is an illogical and illiberal solution to a 
non-existent problem.” 
 

This Council calls on the government to abandon proposals to introduce voter ID and 
calls on both our MP’s to vote against these proposals.’’ 
 
 
Members debated the motion and Councillor J Parker called for a recorded vote, 
which was seconded by at least five other Councillors. The voting was as follows: 
 
 
 
 
For Against Abstention 
D Bagshaw M Brown L Fletcher 
T A Cullen M J Crow  

Page 12



S Dannheimer E Cubley  
D Grindell S Easom  
T Hallam J C Goold  
M Hannah R I Jackson  
H Land E Kerry  
R D Macrae S Kerry  
G Marshall J M Owen  
J W McGrath P J Owen  
S Paterson J Parker  
J C Patrick D Pringle  
M Radulovic MBE T Roberts-Thomson  
H E Skinner P D Simpson  
C M Tideswell R D Willimott  
I L Tyler   
D K Watts   
E Williamson   
   
   
On being put to the meeting the motion was carried.  
 
 
 
 

21.4 THE FOLLOWING MOTION HAS BEEN RECEIVED FROM COUNCILLOR M 
RADULOVIC MBE:  

 
The following Notice of Motion had been received from Councillor M Radulovic MBE 
and seconded by Councillor R I Jackson.  
 
“This Council is greatly concerned at the
[...]
troducing service charges from April 2022. 

8. Housing 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
8 September 
2021 

HOUSING 
REPAIRS 
POLICY 

RESOLVED that the revised Housing Repairs Policy, with some 
minor amendments to wording, be approved. 
 
 

P
age 25



 
Agenda 
Item 
Number 

Committee 
Name 

Committee 
Date 

Report  Decision 

9. Housing 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
8 September 
2021 

TENURE 
POLICY 

RESOLVED that the reviewed Tenure Policy, with a minor 
amendment to wording, be approved. 

10. Housing 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
8 September 
2021 

LEASEHOLDER 
ENTRANCE 
DOORS IN 
HRA-OWNED 
FLATS 

RESOLVED that the spending of existing approved HRA budgets on 
replacing leaseholder entrance doors and, in some case, windows 
be approved. 

11. Housing 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
8 September 
2021 

DISCHARGE 
OF 
HOMELESSNE
SS DUTY INTO 
PRIVATE 
RENTED 
SECTOR 
POLICY 

RESOLVED that the updated Discharge of Local Authority 
Homeless Duty into the Private Sector Policy be approved.   

12. Housing 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
8 September 
2021 

TENANTS 
CONTENTS 
INSURANCE 
SCHEME 
UPDATE 

RESOLVED that the changes being made to the tenant’s contents 
insurance scheme be approved, with effect from 1 April 2022. 

P
age 26



 
Agenda 
Item 
Number 

Committee 
Name 

Committee 
Date 

Report  Decision 

16. Housing 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
8 September 
2021 

WORK 
PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved with the 
addition of the Well for Work project. 

17. Housing 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
8 September 
2021 

EXCLUSION 
OF PUBLIC 
AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2and 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

18. Housing 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
8 September 
2021 

INDEPENDENT 
LIVING STOCK 
OPTIONS 

RESOLVED that the proposed 
[...]
 the 
Compact on behalf of the Council be approved. 

7. Leisure and 
Health 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
15 
September 
2021 

THE POLICY, 
SUPPLY AND 
PROVISION OF 
CHRISTMAS 
DECORATIONS 

The Committee is asked to:  
1. NOTE the report 
2. CONSIDER whether it should receive detailed reports on 
options for future years and RESOLVE accordingly. 

8. Leisure and 
Health 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
15 
September 
2021 

PREVENTION 
CONCORDAT 
FOR BETTER 
MENTAL 
HEALTH FOR 
ALL 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the adoption of the 
Compact on behalf of the Council be approved. 

P
age 33



 
Agenda 
Item 
Number 

Committee 
Name 

Committee 
Date 

Report  Decision 

13. Leisure and 
Health 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
15 
September 
2021 

WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 

P
age 34



Agenda 
Item 
Number 

Committee 
Name 

Committee 
Date 

Report  Decision 

3. Community 
Safety 
Committee 

Thursday, 16 
September 
2021 

EXCLUSION 
OF PUBLIC 
AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

4. Community 
Safety 
Committee 

Thursday, 16 
September 
2021 

SURVEILLANCE 
CAMERA 
REVIEW 

RESOLVED that the recommendations contained within the report 
be approved.  

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda 
Item 
Number 

Committee 
Name 

Committee 
Date 

Report  Decision 

4. Governance, 
Audit and 
Standards 
Committee 

Monday, 20 
September 
2021 

EXTERNAL 
AUDIT UPDATE 
2020/21 

The Committee NOTED the report. 

5. Governance, 
Audit and 
Standards 
Committee 

Monday, 20 
September 
2021 

REVIEW OF 
STRATEGIC 
RISK 
REGISTER 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and 
the actions to mitigate 
[...]
Performance 
Committee 

Thursday, 30 
September 
2021 

UPDATE ON 
AGREEMENTS 
FOR A NEW 
PARK BISTRO 
AT LONG LANE 
ATTENBOROU
GH 

The report was NOTED. 

8. Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Thursday, 30 
September 
2021 

REVIEW OF 
CORPORATE 
PLAN 
PROGRESS AND 
FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE 

The report was NOTED.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 43



 
9. Policy and 

Performance 
Committee 

Thursday, 30 
September 
2021 

WORK 
PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED with the additional item of Kimberley Leisure Centre to 
be added to the work programme.  

10. Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Thursday, 30 
September 
2021 

EXCLUSION 
OF PUBLIC 
AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 
2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

11. Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Thursday, 30 
September 
2021 

CHILWELL 
QUARRY 

RESOLVED to enter into detailed discussions with ward member 
and local residents, with the initial priority being the creation of an 
inspection path to monitor the sides and ensure safety.  

12. Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Thursday, 30 
September 
2021 

LAND SALE 
ADJACENT TO 
THE 
CREMATORIUM 
SITE 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that: 
 
1. The surplus land at the Crematorium be sold to the developer 

as a private treaty disposal in line with the Council’s land 

disposal policy and 

2. A delegation be made to Broxtowe’s Deputy Chief Executive 

and s.151 officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice 

Chair of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint 

Committee and the Group Leaders, to progress all key 

approvals relating to the subsequent sale of the land.  

 

P
age 44



 
13. Policy and 

Performance 
Committee 

Thursday, 30 
September 
2021 

HOUSING 
DELIVERY 
PLAN-LAND 
PURCHASE 
OPPORTUNITY 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The purchase of the public house be approved. 

2. A delegation be made to Broxtowe’s Deputy Chief Executive 

and s.151 officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice 

Chair of the Housing committee and the Chair of the Policy 

and Performance Committee, to progress all key approvals 

relating to the purchase of the site.  

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 13 October 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 

CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider a proposal to change the Council’s system of governance. 
 

2. Background 
 
The Council adopted a committee style of governance on 11 May 2016, the 
reasons given at the time included enabling the ability for a robust system of 
decision-making in addition to increasing the involvement of all councillors in 
the decision-making process. However, over a number of years the remits of 
the committees have changed and on occasion there is duplication, with a 
single report being submitted to numerous committees. The Council’s 
business interests, arms-length company and shared services have resulted 
in different service delivery models that could now be better assisted by a 
different system of governance. It is now considered that a Leader and 
Cabinet system would allow for swifter and more streamlined decision-
making, with clear lines of communication, responsibility and accountability. 
 
The introduction of the Government’s ‘levelling up’ agenda requires member 
involvement through accountability, transparency, scrutiny and delivery. 
Furthermore, with the initial consideration of County devolution under way, 
aligned decision-making structures would allow for greater continuity between 
the authorities involved. Currently, Broxtowe Borough Council is alone in 
operating a ‘committee’ system following recent resolutions from 
Nottinghamshire County Council and Newark & Sherwood District Council to 
return to a Leader and Cabinet system in May 2022. 
 
To enable greater transparency and cross-party involvement in the decision-
making process, the current Leader has stated an intention to move to a more 
politically balanced Cabinet than currently operating at other districts 
throughout the County. Should members signal an intention for this Council to 
change to a Leader and Cabinet system a further report would be submitted to 
members providing more detail, which would necessitate a direct resolution 
for a change of governance system being implemented at the Annual Council 
meeting in May 2022. 
  

3. Financial implications 
 
There are currently no direct financial implications. 

 

Recommendation 
 
Council is asked to RESOLVE to agree in principle that a Leader and Cabinet 
style of governance be adopted from May 2022. 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 47

Agenda Item 13.



COUNCIL 13 October 2021 
 

APPENDIX 
 
Procedure for Change 
 
The Local Government Act 2000, (as amended by the Localism Act 2011) sets out 
the statutory provisions that local authorities must follow in determining or changing 
their governance arrangements. 
 
The Act requires that a local authority must make a formal resolution to make a 
change in its governance from a Committee to Leader and Cabinet form of 
arrangements. The Council may not pass another resolution changing its 
governance arrangements for five years. The five-year period runs from the date of 
the last resolution taken to change governance arrangements. 
 
The Council can resolve at this meeting that it wishes to move to a Leader and 
Cabinet style of governance and the broad principles of the arrangements, with finer 
detail of the arrangements being agreed and adopted in early 2022 prior to its 
implementation at the Annual meeting in May 2022. This will enable consideration to 
determine the form of the Leader and Cabinet style of governance to be 
implemented and the detail of those arrangements. 
 
The detail will set out revisions to the Council’s Constitution which would bring the 
new system of governance into effect. There are many detailed provisions that would 
require careful consideration with regard to how the new arrangements would work 
and to ensure adequate provision for overview and scrutiny and also delivery of 
some of the major projects that are arising from the government’s devolution bill, 
levelling up agenda and the borough’s delivery of major projects through the Capital 
Programme. 
 
It is envisaged the select committees could cover the following areas: 
 

 Health, Leisure and Environment 

 Finance and Human Resources 

 Business Growth 

 Housing 

 Community Safety. 
 

Issues requiring review in the Constitution would include: 
 

 Responsibilities for functions 

 Procedure rules for meetings of cabinet, scrutiny and quasi-judicial 
committees 

 Scheme of delegation for officers 

 Financial regulations 

 Reviewing and cross-referencing all other aspects in relation to the 
governance model. 

 

Other issues will include a detailed consideration of members’ allowances through 
the Independent Remuneration Panel, while governance changes would also require 
training and development for both members and officers involved in the decision-
making process. 

Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 15.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	12. DECISIONS FROM COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	1. Decisions Finance and Resources 8 July  2021
	2. Decisions Governance Audit Standards 19 July 2021
	3. Decisions Housing Committee 8 September 2021
	4. Decisions Community Safety 9 September 2021
	5. Decisions Environment and Climate Change 13 September 2021
	6. 15 September 2021 Decisions Leisure and Health
	9.0 16 September 2021
	GAS 20 September 2021 decisions
	Personnel Committee Decisions 28.09.2021
	8.0 Policy and Performance 30 September 2021

	13. CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
	15. LAND SALE ADJACENT TO THE CREMATORIUM SITE
	14.1 CONFI Policy and Performance Committee Bramcote Land sale Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R D MacRae, Chair 
 

Councillors: E H Atherton 
B C Carr 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
T Hallam 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
H G Khaled MBE 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
J P T Parker 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
R S Robinson 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw, S A Bagshaw, 
L A Ball BEM, M Brown, L Fletcher, E Kerry, S Kerry and J C Patrick 

 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 as his 
business falls outside the definition of a town centre. Minute number 31 refers   



 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

27 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor gave a resume of his engagements since the last meeting including the 
Civic Service and a charity bike ride. This had raised £2,051 with the donations going 
towards the Mayor’s Charity, Broxtowe Youth Homelessness. 
 
Future events planned included supporting local people in need through the food 
banks and raising funds for the Mayor’s charity. 
 
The Mayor was saddened to inform the meeting of the recent death of ex-Councillor 
Martin Plackett. There was a minute’s silence to remember him by and offered his 
thoughts and prayers to his family at this difficult time of grief. Tributes were read out 
at the meeting from fellow Councillors.  
 
 

28 PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented. 
 
 

29 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
The Leader updated the Councillors on relevant matters of interest including the 
housing delivery programme. Good process was being made with the five new homes 
for rent to veterans in Stapleford, At the meeting, Council was asked to endorse a 
report to build fifty-one new homes for rent and shared ownership, Contracts had been 
exchanged on a site to build eighteen new housing units, subject to the planning 
process, Six underused garage sites had been sent to Architects to draw up plans for 
social housing and five former right to buy properties had been bought back along with 
the two new dementia friendly bungalows that were delivered last year. The 
application for four hundred and six modular homes on the Boots enterprise zone site 
was also encouraging.   
 
Live events had been taking place again in Broxtowe.  Hemlock Rocks with live music 
took place on Saturday 18 September and the DH Lawrence Music Festival with over 
one hundred acts in over ten venues across Eastwood had also taken place. The 
Leader thanked all those involved in the planning and organising of them.  The 
delivery of the summer holiday activity programme in Broxtowe had been provided 
including food and activities for children from lower income families. There had been 
1,035 places for primary age children and 129 for secondary age. The project cost 
£45,931 provided through the Nottinghamshire County Council from the government.  
 
Progress had been made on the content of the levelling up bids for both Eastwood 
and Kimberley. A strong health and wellbeing theme had been emerged from ideas 
that had been put forward. The Leader had meetings planned with the MP for 



Eastwood to seek continued support with the ideas. In Kimberley the task group would 
continue to work productively on their ideas that included creation of a new community 
asset, transformational investment in the Town Centre to support its vitality and 
viability post COVID-19, investment in leisure and access to business, town centre 
and recreational opportunities in the area of Kimberley.  
 
The Leader expressed his disappointment with the length of time it had taken for the 
publication of the Governments integrated rail plan. The HS2 eastern leg extension 
would provide economic benefits from this investment. The ambitions that were being 
developed with DevCo for zero carbon growth were exciting and would result in 
levelling up as improvement to the environment through a new network of green and 
blue infrastructure to balance and complement the housing growth within the area.  
 
Discussions had been progressing well with the County Council, all district council 
leaders and the City Council Leader to discuss a County deal for the area. The 
conversations were advancing constructively and included themes of environmental 
improvement, transport and economic development investment, skills advances, 
improvements to health and social care and exploring ways to make the current 
structure streamlined and efficient between layers of government.  
 
The recent green festival in Chilwell had been a great success. The Council was 
making good progress towards implementing the carbon reduction strategy. The 
Leader thanked Councillors Skinner and Marshall for their support in the event.  
 
 
 

30 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
 

30.1 THE FOLLOWING QUESTION HAD BEEN SUBMITTED BY MR KEN RIGBY FOR 
THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
“Is the Leader of the Council aware of the fact that if the Borough Council’s proposal 
for boundary change to Cossall Parish is adopted in its entirety the loss of income 
would force Cossall Parish Council to cease operation, having been in existence since 
1894.  In addition, is he aware that Cossall Parish Council has ceased out a secret 
and proper ballot of the 118 properties affected of which 84 replies were received, all 
of which indicated that they wished that they wish to remain in the Parish of Cossall. 
Therefore, would he agree that the alternative proposal submitted by Cossall Parish 
Council, (Whereby 52 properties in the The Glebe would move into the Parish of 
Cossall, whilst land in the area of the proposed new housing development, currently in 
Cossall, would be surrendered into the Parish of Awsworth, approx. 50 new 
properties) would ensure the long term future of Cossall Parish Council?’’  
 
The Leader responded by saying that a task and finish group had been set up and the 
recommendations from the consultation would be reported at the next Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee. The Leader was aware of the strong feeling from 
residents’ responses to the consultation and sympathised with Parishes and Villages. 
The Leader agreed some areas needed to be tidied up. However, the 
recommendation from the task and finish group indicated that there would be no 
changes made to the area of Cossall.    
 
 



31 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 
The following questions had been submitted by Councillor J W McGrath for the Leader 
of the Council. 
 
“What has the Borough got planned for parking restrictions on the lead up to 
Christmas? All our towns in the Borough have had a lean time, this is an opportunity to 
help businesses in the lead up to Christmas, by at least allowing parking restrictions to 
be lifted in the month of December please. I am aware some towns in the Borough are 
having Christmas light switch-ons so is it possible to have free parking from Thursday 
9 December including Friday and Saturday and the following Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday leading up Christmas to help the businesses Christmas arrangements in our 
towns and give them a boost.’’ 
 
“It was an honour to be chosen as part of the towns deal board and with others to 
have a say in the shaping of our towns future.  Members from Eastwood and 
Kimberley will also have that change now thanks to the government’s levelling up 
fund. But, a question, I would like to ask is, on the one million COVID-19 recovery fund 
for businesses in Stapleford why or is it limited to the town centre? There are forty-one 
businesses outside the limit, all within three minutes walking of the town centre.  Some 
or many are still not up to pre-pandemic footfall and as I said before it will be a long 
time to get confidence back.  So can we look at this please, and yes, I declare an 
interest as my business falls outside.’’ 
 
The Leader responded to both questions together.  He sympathised to the shops and 
businesses. During the pandemic over 2,500 businesses ranging from self-employed 
through to larger corporations had been awarded business grants and they had been 
delivered quickly and in an efficient manner. Future planning to support the whole of 
Broxtowe over Christmas was in the pipeline this would be seen through the Jobs and 
Economy, Finance and Policy and Performance Committees to provide the relevant 
boost. The COVID-19 recovery grants specifically define town centre for receiving 
grants and was useful in providing COVID Marshalls to the town centres. There had 
been a number of other initiatives that offered grants over the Borough.  There will be 
a future comprehensive review to support and help businesses through government 
grants. The key will be to look at regenerate, refresh and re-activate to bounce back 
from COVID-19 pandemic. The executive on the town centre board took the decision 
to define what a town centre was. 
 
A supplementary question was asked to the Leader by Councillor J W McGrath. 
 
“I cannot recall a decision of what the executive board defined as a town centre?” 
 
The Leader responded that the executive board took the decision at the Town Centre 
board meeting over what was defined as a town centre and that Councillor J W 
McGrath was present at that meeting.  
 
 
 
 

32 MEMBERS' SPEECHES ON WARD ISSUES  
 
There were no Members’ speeches on ward issues. 
 



 
33 QUESTIONS ON OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no questions on Outside Bodies. 
 
 

34 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS  
 
Councillors noted the update on the composition of committees of the Council for the 
purposes of proportionality after Councillor M Handley advised that she had ceased 
representing the Conservative Group and intended to sit as an Independent member 
of the Council.  
 
 RESOLVED that the appointments laid before the meeting be approved.  
 
 

35 DECISIONS FROM COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the decisions made by the Council’s Committees.  It was highlighted 
that if they became aware of any businesses or suspicious activity to report it to the 
Chief Executive. Modern Slavery and Human trafficking was very much happening 
and to seek further advice if they had concerns.  
 
 

36 CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Members considered a proposal to change the Council’s system of governance. With 
the introduction of the Government’s ‘levelling up’ agenda that required member 
involvement through accountability, transparency, scrutiny and delivery and along with 
the initial consideration of County devolution under way, aligned decision-making 
structures would allow for greater continuity between the authorities.  
 
The current committee style of governance had enabled the involvement of all 
councillors in the decision-making process. However, over a number of years the 
remits of these committees had changed and on occasions a report had been 
submitted to numerous committees for approval. The Leader and cabinet system 
would allow for quicker and more streamlined decision making, with clear lines of 
communication, responsibility and accountability.  
 
Discussions ensued with acknowledging the Committees had become embedded with 
noting reports and the proposed change to a Cabinet and Strong Leadership system 
would support the delivery of some of the major projects that were arising from the 
government’s devolution bill, levelling up agenda and the borough’s delivery of major 
projects through the capital programme. Having a strong scrutiny committee would 
support transparency and accountability and this should be considered in the decision. 
 
 All Councils would like a devolution deal across Nottinghamshire and without a 
cabinet and strong leadership model in place it would impede the Governments 
request and failing government.  Broxtowe was in the heart of the development 
opportunities and we need to re-align our corporate policies. 
  



The broad principles of the arrangements would be provided within a report at a future 
Full Council meeting with the arrangement to be agreed and adopted in early 2022 
prior to its implementation at the Annual meeting in May 2022. 
 

RESOLVED to agree in principle that a Leader and Cabinet style of 
governance be adopted from May 2022. 
 
 

37 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

38 LAND SALE ADJACENT TO THE CREMATORIUM SITE  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The surplus land at the Crematorium be sold to the developer as a 
private treaty disposal in line with the developer as a private treaty 
disposal in line with the Council’s land disposal policy and 

 
2. A delegation be made to Broxtowe’s Deputy Chief Executive and 

s.151 officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint committee and the Group 
Leaders, to progress all key approvals relating to the subsequent 
sale of the land.  

 
 
 


